

No. 25-3371
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

NETCHOICE, LLC,	:
	: On Appeal from the
Appellee,	: United States District Court
	: for the Southern District of Ohio
v.	: Eastern Division
	:
DAVE YOST,	: District Court Case No.
	: 2:24-cv-00047
Appellant.	:

BRIEF OF APPELLANT OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL DAVE YOST

DAVE YOST
Attorney General of Ohio

MATHURA J. SRIDHARAN
Ohio Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

ZACHERY P. KELLER
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.466.8980
Mathura.sridharan@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Appellant
Dave Yost

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
INTRODUCTION	3
I. Most adolescents use social media, and many are harmed by it.	5
II. Ohio enacted a law to protect children who engage with social media.	9
III. NetChoice sued.	12
IV. The District Court permanently enjoined the child-protection statute...	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. NetChoice lacks third-party standing to assert the rights of children.	19
A. A litigant may not assert the rights of a third-party child when the litigant’s interests are adverse to the child’s interests.	20
B. NetChoice is not an adequate representative of children in this case.	22
II. NetChoice has not justified facial relief.....	24
III. Ohio’s parental-consent provision passes constitutional muster.	28
A. The States have long regulated children’s ability to contract, without running afoul of the First Amendment.	29
B. Ohio’s parental-consent provision regulates conduct, not speech.	32

C.	If the Court treats Ohio’s parental-consent provision as a direct regulation of speech, then intermediate scrutiny applies.	40
D.	Ohio’s parental-consent provision survives scrutiny.....	47
1.	The parental-consent provision advances several important State interests unrelated to the suppression of free expression.....	48
2.	The parental-consent provision is properly tailored.	49
E.	Ohio’s child-protection statute is not unconstitutionally vague.....	52
IV.	The District Court’s contrary analysis is wrong.....	53
A.	The District Court misapplied the third-party standing doctrine.	54
B.	The District Court’s merits analysis is unconvincing.....	55
V.	The District Court granted overbroad relief.....	61
	CONCLUSION.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	64
	DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT COURT RECORD.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amato v. Wilentz</i> , 952 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1991)	20, 54
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	33, 34
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020)	43
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	15, 18, 58
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	48, 58
<i>C.M.D. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 621 F. App’x 488 (9th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	27
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Adver. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	33
<i>Clementine Co., LLC v. Adams</i> , 74 F.4th 77 (2d Cir. 2023).....	38
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	55

Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n,
551 U.S. 177 (2007) 40, 44

Donohue v. Cuomo,
980 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2020) 37

Dunn v. Activision Blizzard, Inc.,
749 F. Supp. 3d 976 (E.D. Ark. 2024) 9

E.K.D. v. Facebook, Inc.,
885 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ill. 2012) 9

Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,
542 U.S. 1 (2004) *passim*

EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear,
920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019) 17, 32, 39

Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton,
462 U.S. 176 (1983) 49

FCC v. Pacifica Found.,
438 U.S. 726 (1978) 45

Fieger v. Mich. Supreme Court,
553 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009) 21

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010) 61

Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton,
145 S. Ct. 2291 (2025) 17, 40, 46

Gary v. City of Warner Robins,
311 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2002) 33

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.,
336 U.S. 490 (1949) 34, 37

Ginsberg v. New York,
390 U.S. 629 (1968) 49

Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates,
455 U.S. 489 (1982) 52, 53

Indigo Room, Inc. v. City of Fort Myers,
710 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 33

K.F.C. v. Snap, Inc.,
No. 3:21-cv-9, 2021 WL 2376359 (S.D. Ill. June 10, 2021)9

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004) 15, 20, 22, 54

L.W. v. Skrmetti,
83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir.)48

Lichtenstein v. Hargett,
83 F.4th 575 (6th Cir. 2023)*passim*

Lowe v. SEC,
472 U.S. 181 (1985) 36

McCoy v. BAFTE,
140 F.4th 568 (4th Cir. 2025)..... 17, 31

McLemore v. Gumucio,
— F.4th —, 2025 WL 2319119 (6th Cir. August 12, 2025).....*passim*

Mestetzko v. Elf Motor Co.,
119 Ohio St. 575 (1929)..... 31

Moody v. NetChoice, LLC,
603 U.S. 707 (2024)*passim*

N.A. v. Nintendo of Am. Inc.,
No. 230cv-02424, 2023 WL 8587628 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2023)9

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022) 35

NEOCH v. Blackwell,
467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)20

New York v. Ferber,
458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... 48

NIFLA v. Becerra,
585 U.S. 755 (2018)..... 28, 32, 34

NRA v. Bondi,
133 F.4th 1108 (11th Cir. 2025) (*en banc*)*passim*

Packingham v. North Carolina,
582 U.S. 98 (2017) 44, 50

Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... 48, 59

Pryor v. Ohio State Univ.,
139 F.4th 536 (6th Cir. 2025) 19

R.A.V. v. St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)33, 35

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U. S. 155 (2015) 40, 41, 42

Reznik v. Coinbase, Inc.,
No. 23-CV-10248, 2024 WL 1055002 (S.D.N.Y. March 11, 2024).....8

Roberts v. United States,
2015 WL 7424858 (S.D. Ohio, Nov. 23, 2015)50

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 34, 37

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006) 33

Sable Comms. of Cal., Inc. v. FCC,
492 U.S. 115 (1989) 48

Schall v. Martin,
467 U.S. 253 (1984)..... 29, 48

Schickel v. Dilger,
 925 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2019) 44

Secretary of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,
 467 U.S. 947 (1984)..... 15, 20, 21, 22

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....*passim*

Specht v. Netscape Communs. Corp.,
 306 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2002) 7

TikTok, Inc. v. Garland,
 145 S. Ct. 57 (2025).....*passim*

Trump v. CASA, Inc.,
 145 S. Ct. 2540 (2025)..... 61

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC,
 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 17, 44, 45, 57

United States v. Williams,
 553 U.S. 285 (2008) 28, 52, 60

Vidal v. Elster,
 602 U.S. 286 (2024)..... 16, 28, 35, 37

W. Va. Univ. Hosps. v. Casey,
 499 U.S. 83 (1991)..... 34

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 41

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
 552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 24

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
 575 U.S. 433 (2015) 50, 52

Woodman v. Kera LLC,
 486 Mich. 228 (2010)..... 31

Statutes, Regulations, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend I..... 32

16 C.F.R. §312.2 11, 42, 53

18 U.S.C. §922..... 39

28 U.S.C. §1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1331 1

Fla. Stat. §381.00787..... 39

N.J. Stat. §2C:40-21..... 39

Ohio Rev. Code §1.50 43

Ohio Rev. Code §1349.09 *passim*

Ohio Rev. Code §2923.211..... 39

Ohio Rev. Code §3109.01..... 31

Ohio Rev. Code §3730.06 39

Other Authorities

5 Best Ways to Use Instagram Without an Account, Lifehack..... 38

Burlington Public Library, *Library Card Policy* 39

James Kent, *Commentaries on American Law* (O. Halsted 1827)..... 30

Julian Morgans, *The Secret Ways Social Media Is Built for Addiction*,
Vice (May 17, 2017) 6

LA County Library, *Library Cards* 39

Letter to James Sullivan (May 26, 1776)..... 29

Letter to Samuel Smith (May 3, 1823)..... 29

Library of Congress, *Get Your Library Card* 39

Mark D. Griffiths, *Adolescent social networking: How do social media operators facilitate habitual use?*, 36 *Educ. & Health* 66 (2018).....5

Mike Allen, *Sean Parker Unloads on Facebook: “God only Knows What it’s Doing to Our Children’s Brains,”* *Axios* (Nov. 9, 2017)6

Noah Webster, *On the Education of Youth in America* (1788).....29

Potential risks of content, features, and functions: The science of how social media affects youth, American Psychological Association (April 2024) 5

Restatement (Second) Contracts §14 (1981) (updated October 2024)..... 31

Social Media and Children 2025 Legislation, NCSL (April 8, 2025)9

St. Charles City-County Library, *FAQs: How old must my child be to get a library card of his/her own?*..... 39

Terms of Service, Meta8

Terms of Service, TikTok8

Testimony of Tim Kendall, House Committee on Energy and Commerce (Sept. 24, 2020).....6

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1765) 30, 31

Zara Abrams, *How can we minimize Instagram’s harmful effects?*, American Psychological Association, 53 *Monitor on Psychology* 30 (March 2022).....6
